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Component Breakdown:
Part # TCL25
Item # Description Qty
TCL10SX2014-1 T-CASE LWR KIT 1X1.5X20.25 2
12X212FSB 1/2 X 2-1/2 FLAT SOCKET BOLT 6
LT100   THREAD LOCK COMPOUND, 1ML 1

Part # TCL101
Item # Description Qty
TCL10SX2012-R TRANSFER CASE LWR 1X1.5X20 1
TCL10SX2358-L TRANSFER CASE LWR 1X1.5X23 1
TCLTJ25      HDWR BAG: TCL101 1997-2002 TJ 1

Part # TCL103
Item # Description Qty
TCL10SX2234-1 TRANSFER CASE LWR 1X1.5X2SQ 2
TCL10SX2-1   TRANSMISSION LWR 1X1.5X2 2
TCLTJ253     HDWR BAG: TCL103 2003-2006 TJ 1

Part # TCL151
Item # Description Qty
TCL15SX2012-R TRANSFER CASE LWR 1.5SQX20 1
TCL15SX2358-L TRANSFER CASE LWR 1.5SQX23 1
TCLTJ40      HDWR BAG: TCL151 1997-2002 TJ 1

Part # TCL153
Item # Description Qty
TCL15SX2234-1 TRANSFER CASE LWR 1.5SQX22 2
TCL15SX2-1 TRANSFER CASE LWR 1.5SQX2 2
TCLTJ43      HDWR BAG: TCL153 2003-2006 TJ 1

TCL25 • TCL101 • TCL103 
TCL151 • TCL153                                                                                                                 

Installation Instructions
www.skyjacker.com

Hardware Bag Breakdown:
Part # TCLTJ25
Item # Description Qty
12X212FSB 1/2 X 2-1/2 FLAT SOCKET BOLT 6
TCL24-B T-CASE LINKAGE RELOC BRKT. 1
14X1FTB 1/4 X 1 FINE THREAD BOLT  2
14FTN   1/4 FINE THREAD N/I LOCK NUT   2
14SAEW  1/4 SAE WASHER             2
LT100   THREAD LOCK COMPOUND, 1ML 1

Part # TCLTJ253
Item # Description Qty
12X65MM 12MM X 65MM METRIC BOLT 1
12SAEW 1/2 SAE WASHER             1
TCL24-B T-CASE LINKAGE RELOC BRKT. 1
14X1FTB 1/4 X 1 FINE THREAD BOLT  2
14FTN   1/4 FINE THREAD N/I LOCK NUT   2
14SAEW  1/4 SAE WASHER             2
LT100   THREAD LOCK COMPOUND, 1ML 1

Part # TCLTJ40
Item # Description Qty
12X3FSB 1/2 X 3 FLAT SOCKET BOLT 6
TCL24-B T-CASE LINKAGE RELOC BRKT. 1
14X1FTB 1/4 X 1 FINE THREAD BOLT  2
14FTN   1/4 FINE THREAD N/I LOCK NUT   2
14SAEW  1/4 SAE WASHER             2
LT100   THREAD LOCK COMPOUND, 1ML 1

Part # TCLTJ43
Item # Description Qty
12MMX80B 12MM X 80MM METRIC BOLT 8
12SAEW  1/2 SAE WASHER             8
TCL24-B T-CASE LINKAGE RELOC BRKT. 1
14X1FTB 1/4 X 1 FINE THREAD BOLT  2
14FTN   1/4 FINE THREAD N/I LOCK NUT   2
14SAEW  1/4 SAE WASHER             2
LT100   THREAD LOCK COMPOUND, 1ML 1

Required Tools List:
• SAE Hex Key & SAE Sockets \ Wrenches
	 (5/16" Hex Key Socket & 7/16" & 3/4")
• Metric Hex Key & Metric Sockets \ Wrenches
	 (10mm & 18mm)
• Safety Glasses	 • Wheel Chock	
• Floor Jack		 • Jack Stands	
• Paint Marker	 • Measuring Tape	
• Torque Wrench
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Installation: Note: Save all factory components & hardware for reuse, unless noted. 

1.	 With vehicle on flat level ground, set emergency brake & chock rear tires \ wheels.
2.	 Place a jack under OEM transfer case 

crossmember \ skid plate. 
	 Remove six (6) OEM bolts of the 

transfer case crossmember \ skid plate: 
three (3) on each frame rail. 

	 (See Photo # 1) 
	 • 1987-1995 YJ Models Proceed to 

Step 7.
	 • 1997-2002 TJ Models use 3/4" 

socket \ wrench. Lower skid plate down.
	 • 2003-2006 TJ Models use a 18mm socket \ wrench. Lower skid plate down.

3.	 From underneath the vehicle, locate the transfer case torque shaft bracket. It is attached to the 
inside of the transmission tunnel on the driver side & acts as a pivot for the transfer case shift 
lever. (See Photo # 2) Note: From the inside of the vehicle, roll back the floor mat back to gain 
access to the OEM bolts. Remove the four (4) OEM bolts that mount the transfer case torque 
shaft bracket to the body of the vehicle. 

4.	 Remove OEM shifter linkage from transfer case torque shaft bracket using a 10mm socket \ 
wrench. (See Photo # 3) Connect Skyjacker # TCL24-B Transfer Case Relocation Bracket to 
OEM transfer case torque shaft bracket with OEM hardware using a 10mm socket \ wrench.

	 Note: Skyjacker bracket has two (2) sets of mounting holes. Lower mounting holes are for a 4" 
lift (See Photo # 4 A-Arrow). The upper holes are for 2-1/2" lift. (See Photo # 4 B-Arrow) 

5.	 Connect OEM shifter linkage ball swivel bracket to Skyjacker 
bracket in lower mounting holes. Connect with supplied 1/4" x 
1" Bolts with 1/4" SAE Washers & attach with 1/4" Nylon Insert 
Lock Nut using a 7/16" socket \ wrench. (See Photo # 5)

	 Bolt OEM transfer case torque shaft bracket into OEM location 
with OEM hardware. 

Photo # 1

Photo # 5

Photo # 2 Photo # 3 Photo # 4
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6.Check to make sure that the transfer case will fully engage at each end of the shifter travel. If 
linkage adjustment is required, See Note Below.

	 Note: Check the transfer case shifter to see if it will move to 4L. If not, the linkage will need 
adjusting as follows. Place the shifter in 4L. Loosen the adjustment bolt. (Photo # 6 A-Arrow) 
Push the linkage forward until it stops. (Photo # 6 B-Arrow) Re-tighten adjustment bolt. 

	 Check to be sure the 4WD works properly.
	 Tech Note: Due to OEM 

shifter rod bracket variations, 
it may be necessary to 
modify the OEM shifter 
bracket by slightly bending 
the mount on the rod to clear 
the shifter bracket and \ or 
shifter bracket bolts. Note 
how much to bend the 
bracket to clear. Remove the 
shifter assembly & bend the 
bracket as shown to slightly clear the bracket \ bolts. (See Photo 7) 

	 Take Caution to Not Over Bend!

7.	 Install Skyjacker Transfer Case Crossmember \ Skid Plate Lowering Brackets. 

1987-1995 YJ Models Note: Lowering Brackets Are Not Side Specific. 
	 Apply a few drops of supplied # LT100 Thread Lock Compound onto supplied 1/2" x 2-1/2" Flat 

Socket Tapered Head Bolts. Tighten using a 5/16" hex head socket. (See Photo # 8) Secure, 
but Do Not Completely Tighten until all six (6) are installed. Torque 90 ft-lbs.

1997-2002 TJ Models Note: Lowering Brackets Are Side Specific: Driver Side (Shorter Length) & 
Passenger Side (Longer Length).

	 Apply a few drops of supplied # LT100 Thread Lock Compound onto supplied 1/2" x 3" Flat 
Socket Tapered Head Bolts. Tighten using a 5/16" hex head socket. (See Photo # 8) Secure, 
but Do Not Completely Tighten until all six (6) are installed. Torque 90 ft-lbs. 

2003-2006 TJ Models Note: Lowering Brackets Are Not Side Specific. 
	 If equipped with 4-speed automatic transmission & with additional engine skid plate, use the 

two (2) supplied Lowering Brackets & hardware listed below.
	 Apply a few drops of supplied # LT100 Thread Lock Compound onto supplied 12mm x 80mm 

Metric Bolts. Install with 1/2 SAE Washer on bolt & tighten using a 18mm socket \ wrench. (See 
Photo # 8) Secure, but Do Not Completely Tighten until all six (6) are installed. 

	 Torque 75 ft-lbs. Photo # 8

Photo # 6
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